

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

# Private and Special Laws

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

# 1949

#### 762 TAKING OF CLAMS IN OGUNQUIT VILLAGE CORPORATION CHAP. 68 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

powered to store water for manufacturing and power purposes on its dam at the outlet of Millinocket lake in the county of Penobscot, to the present effective height of said dam. Provided, however, that it shall discharge sufficient water for log driving purposes, and sufficient water at all times for carrying the discharges from sanitary sewers emptying into Millinocket stream.

In order to make more effective use for manufacturing purposes of water stored in said Millinocket lake, Penobscot Log Driving Company is hereby authorized by means of suitable mechanical devices to pump, or cause to be pumped and diverted, water from Millinocket lake into Ambajejus lake.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 68

### AN ACT Relating to Taking of Clams in Ogunquit Village Corporation.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. License required to dig or take clams in Ogunquit Village Corporation. No person shall, within the territorial limits of Ogunquit Village Corporation in the county of York, dig or take clams unless license has been granted to him by the corporation, which is authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor for residents of Ogunquit and Wells and non-resident taxpayers of Wells and Ogunquit; to limit the amount of clams that may be taken at any one tide; and to set the dates during which clams may be dug from all or any portion of the flats. Nothing herein shall prohibit any resident or a riparian owner of shores or flats therein from digging and taking clams for food for himself and family without license. For the purposes of sections I to 3, inclusive, the term "a resident" shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months and within the territorial limits of the corporation for at least 3 consecutive months prior to receiving a license.

Sec. 2. Dealers' licenses required; definition. No person shall be a dealer in clams within the territorial limits of the corporation unless license has been granted to him by the corporation, which is authorized to issue such license and fix the fee therefor. For the purposes of sections I to 3, inclusive, the term "dealer" herein used shall mean any person, firm or corporation buying clams for resale.

#### ASHLAND WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

facts.

### Sec. 3. Licenses; revocation; appeal. The corporation may revoke any license issued by it under the provisions of the 2 preceding sections, upon evidence satisfactory to it that the person taking or selling clams has violated any of the laws of the state regulating the taking and sale of clams. If the corporation refuses to issue the licenses provided for in said sections, or if a license has been revoked by the corporation, a person aggrieved may apply to any justice of the superior court, in term or vacation, who may order the issuances or restoration thereof, provided said justice finds the corporation acted fraudulently or corruptly or erred in its conclusion of

Sec. 4. Penalty. Whoever violates any of the provisions of sections I to 3, inclusive, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 69

#### AN ACT Relating to the Ashland Water and Sewer District.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the source of water of the Ashland Water and Sewer District has been condemned by state officials and the source of supply for fire protection is 'nadequate; and

Whereas, various tests for an adequate supply of water from test wells have been unsuccessful and the Ashland Water and Sewer District have been obliged to extend their pipe line to Big Machias stream; and

Whereas, additional funds are necessary for the installation of this system; and

Whereas, work must be commenced in the spring so that the project will be completed by fall; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 78, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

763

**CHAP.** 69